 Product Bulletin
 Issue Date September 8, 2008
© 2008 BASO Gas Products 1
 Code No. BASO-PB-PILOT/Y90, Rev. - www.baso.com
J Series Pilot Burners/Y90 Series Inlet Fittings
J Series Pilot Burners/Y90 Series Inlet Fittings are
used with Intermittent Pilot Ignition (IPI) and Standing
Pilot Ignition (SPI) systems. Various pilot burner

with Available Tip Placement, in. (mm)
10    J Series Pilot Burners/Y90 Series Inlet Fittings Product Bulletin
Pilot Burner Ordering Information
Pilot burners can be ordered with or without an inlet
fitting that controls the flow of gas to the pilot burner.
Figure 12 shows example part numbers for ordering
pilot burners with or without an inlet fitting.
- - - - -J
Pilot Burner Suffix without Inlet Fitting
Tip Styles
Accessories
-- -
3-digit Numerical Series Assigned by Johnson Controls
Bracket Style
D = D Shape and  Similar
E = Non-uniform “C” Section
F = Horizontal Low Profile
H = Horizontal Flat Plate
L = L Shape Brackets any Mounting Position
V = Any Vertical Plate
Z = Z Shape and Miscellaneous Specials
D = Ported
H = Horn Type 90
K = Clam Shell
L = Free Flame
T = Free Flame T Form
X = Free Flame 180
Y = Free Flame Y Form
A  = None
W = Electrode 2.5 mm (0.10 in.) Gap with Leads
- --
Pilot Burner Suffix with Inlet Fitting
Same as the 4-Digit Inlet Fitting Suffix
See Y90 Inlet Fittings Ordering Information.
1
example:
J999HHW-1
example:
J999HHW-6221
O
O
Figure 12: Pilot Burner Ordering Matrix
J Series Pilot Burners/Y90 Series Inlet Fittings Product Bulletin    11
Y90 Inlet Fittings
The Y90 inlet fitting controls the flow of gas to a pilot
burner. The orifice hole size and counterbore/coining,
along with the applied gas pressure, determine flame
size and characteristics.
Pilot burner inlet fittings consist of an inlet tip
(containing the orifice holes) and a threaded inlet body
allowing connection of the pilot line. The orifice holes
are used to direct and control the flow of gas to a pilot
burner. The inlet fitting positions the orifice holes in
relation to the pilot burner’s aeration opening and
pilot tip.
The majority of inlet fittings BASO Gas Products
manufactures have two orifice holes offset at an angle.
In an inlet fitting with counterbore/coining, the pilot gas
streams intersect. The turbulence caused by this
intersection provides better gas and air mixing for
combustion. Figure 13 illustrates the
counterbore/coining of an orifice. The two holes are
drilled at 90° to the counterbore/coining surface.
The gas flow rate and pattern are dependent upon the
gas pressure, drill size, counterbore/coining, and wall
thickness (or web) of the inlet tip. Various orifice sizes
are available for use with natural gas, Liquefied
Petroleum (LP) gas, butane gas, and other gases.
Numerous inlet tips and inlet bodies are available
(see Y90 Inlet Fittings Ordering Information). Contact
BASO Gas Products regarding inlet fitting details
required for your specific application.
Compression

Figure 14: Y90 Inlet Fitting Dimensions, mm (in.)
J Series Pilot Burners/Y90 Series Inlet Fittings Product Bulletin    13
Y90 Inlet Fittings Ordering Information
- - -Y
Inlet Fitting Type
- - --9 0
A = Aluminum Lined with Coupling
B = Aluminum Lined without Coupling
C = Aluminum Lined with Coupling, Black
F = Aluminum Lined without Coupling, Red
J = One Piece Stainless Steel with Coupling
Inlet Body
Orifice size. Expressed as diameter
of single orifice in 1/1000 inch.
Orifice Counterbore
2 = Single Orifice, Natural or LP Gas
3 = Dual Orifice 115 ,  Natural Gas
4 = Dual Orifice 164 , LP Gas
5 = Dual Orifice 95 , Mixed Gas
6 = Dual Orifice 130 , Natural Gas
7 = Dual Orifice 164 , Natural Gas
9 = Customer Specific Specifications
Inlet Tip
A = 1/4 in. Compression Coupling inlet
B = 1/8 in. Male Inlet
C = 1/8 in. Female Inlet
E = 3/16 in. Compression Coupling Inlet
H = 1/4 in. Compression Coupling Inlet, Long
M = Short Insert Inlet
T =  Long Insert Inlet
0 = 1/4 in. cc without Compression Coupling
1 = 1/4 in. cc without Compression Coupling, Long Inlet Tip
2 = 1/4 in. cc with Compression Coupling, Short Inlet Tip
3 = 1/8 in. Male Pipe Thread
4 = 1/8 in. Female Pipe Thread
5 = 1/4 in. cc with Elbow
7 = 1/4 in. cc with Compression Coupling, Long Inlet Tip
8 = Short Insert Inlet Tip
9 = Long Insert Inlet Tip
, Short Inlet Tip
O